



TO: Mayor and Ames City Council

FROM: Steven L. Schainker, City Manager

DATE: September 4, 2009

SUBJECT: Item No. 24: Request of GK Development

As you will recall, on July 14, 2009, the City Council voted (6-0) to deny GK Development's request for an extension of time to install a fire wall, as required by the Development Agreement for The Streets of North Grand. (See attached Council Action Form.) At that meeting, I indicated to you that the owners had until August 31, 2009, to install the fire wall.

On Friday, September 4, the City received a letter addressed to the Mayor and City Council from GK Development again requesting an extension of time to install the fire wall until October 30, 2009. As you can see from the attached letter, the reason for the delay is that they now have a temporary tenant for the Sears store. This caused them to switch from their original plan (to install a fire wall) to now install a fire-rated door. Apparently this door requires four to six weeks to fabricate, and it cannot be installed before the end of October 2009.

SLS/drv

Attachments



September 4, 2009

City of Ames Attn: Mayor Ann Campbell and City Council Members 515 Clark Avenue Ames, IA 50010

RE: North Grand Mall Fire Door

Dear Mayor and City Council Members:

This letter is to request an extension on the installation of the fire rated door/wall at the Sears entrance at North Grand Mall.

The decision to install a fire rated door instead of a solid wall was necessitated by the leasing of the existing space to a Halloween operator. Bid collection began on July 30th with final contract awarded to the Door and Fence Store in Ames in the amount of \$22,724. The custom fabrication of this door requires 4-6 weeks. A copy of the specifications will be available at the Council meeting next Tuesday (9/8/09).

Due to the large lead time on the fabrication, GK Development, Inc. is requesting an extension of final installation to October 30, 2009. The contractor will be responsible for all permitting in the install process.

We thank you for your consideration in this request.

Respectfully,

GK Development, Inc Greg Kveton

CAF ITEM # 42a

COUNCIL ACTION FORM

SUBJECT: NORTH GRAND MALL PARTNERS, LLC REQUEST FOR EXTENSION TO PARKING LOT IMPROVEMENTS

BACKGROUND:

In July 2007, the City Council approved a final plat for Streets of North Grand. This was a three-lot commercial subdivision encompassing the North Grand Mall. The subdivision extends from 24th Street to 30th Street and from Grand Avenue to Ferndale Avenue. Lot 1 encompasses the southern part of the mall; Lot 2 extends from the former Sears northward; and Lot 3 is the site of the new Walgreen's. There is an island within Lot 1 that is not a part of the plat, as well as lots to the southwest and southeast that are also not a part of the plat. There is also a remnant Outlot lying west of Ferndale Avenue. The final plat for Streets of North Grand Mall was approved by the City Council on July 10, 2007 and recorded on July 18, 2007.

A development agreement was approved along with the final plat. That agreement creates certain responsibilities for the mall owner. Among these are reconfiguring the parking area on Lot 2 "to comply with the minimum off-street parking standards in the Ames <u>Municipal</u> <u>Code</u> in a manner consistent with an approved site plan and with the parking lots on Lots 1 and 3 not later than one year from the recording of the final plat." The agreement expects the mall to provide the number and size of parking spaces necessary to satisfy the requirements of the zoning ordinance.

A further responsibility requires the owner to make necessary improvements to bring the building up to code regarding fire resistance ratings. This involves the installation of a rollup fire door (or similar fire resistant barrier) between the former Sears store and the rest of the mall building. This was required because the newly-platted lots resulted in property lines extending through buildings. The improvements were to have been completed by July 18, 2008.

The agreement identifies the remedies that the City can seek if the owner fails to make the necessary improvements. Until the parking lot improvements are made, the City can withhold occupancy permits for any construction within the subdivision, except for development on Lot 3 (the Walgreens) and except for any renovated spaces within the mall provided no new parking was required. The owner also provided a bond to the City in an amount to cover the parking lot reconfiguration and fire resistance improvements (\$478,638.00). The City has the option of drawing upon the bond and having the work done by the City.

The agreement allows for the owner, if he fails to make the parking lot improvements, to ask for a one-year extension to reconfigure the parking lot "If, due to circumstances beyond the control of the Owner such reconfiguration cannot be completed in a timely fashion...." Such a request was received last year; and the City Council did grant a one-year extension of the requirements of the development agreement on July 15, 2008. This extension required the reconfiguration of the parking lot on Lot 2 and the installation of the fire resistance improvements to be completed by July 18, 2009.

The owner has made no progress on the parking lot configuration or on the fire resistance improvements and is requesting an additional one-year extension (see attached letter).

Staff has conferred with the Building Official who does not support an additional delay in the installation of the fire resistance improvements. The modest cost (estimated in 2007 to be \$17,900 for a roll-down fire door—much less for a stationary wall) would help to ensure a greater level of life safety and compliance with a fire standard that we expect of commercial buildings within the remainder of the City.

The Municipal Engineer states that, due to increased costs of construction (especially asphalt), the financial guarantee for the parking lot should be raised an additional \$7,050 over the existing bonded amount of \$478,638. The engineer did not evaluate the quantities specified in the estimate supplied by Weiss Builders, only the unit costs.

Ð

The City Attorney has indicated that, while the original development agreement had a provision that "...the Owner may request and the City may grant extension of the one year time period," that provision applied to the parking lot improvements paragraph of the agreement and not to the fire resistance requirement. While granting that extension in 2008 did not violate the agreement, it certainly is not a precedent for further extension of the agreement as it applies to the fire resistance requirement.

ALTERNATIVES:

- The City Council can approve the request from North Grand Mall Partners, LLC to grant one year (until July 18, 2010) to reconfigure the parking lot on Lot 2; but require the Owner to install the fire resistance improvements by August 31, 2009 to comply with the terms of the development agreement. Under this alternative, the City would continue to withhold occupancy permits, subject to the exceptions in the current agreement, until the improvements are completed. If the fire resistance improvements are not installed, the City may then draw upon the bond and complete the work itself.
- 2. The City Council can approve the resolution granting North Grand Mall Partners, LLC one year (until July 18, 2010) to reconfigure the parking lot on Lot 2 and install the fire resistance improvements to comply with the terms of the development agreement of July 10, 2007. In this instance, the City will continue to withhold occupancy permits, subject to the exceptions in the current agreement, until the improvements are completed.

- The City Council can deny the resolution granting North Grand Mall Partners, LLC an additional year to comply with the terms of the development agreement and direct staff to draw upon the bond and complete the improvements.
- 4. The City Council can refer this back to staff for additional analysis and options.

MANAGER'S RECOMMENDED ACTION:

The City and the mall owners entered into an agreement to allow the mall to meet certain improvements necessitated by the replatting of the mall site. Those improvements, while required at the time of replatting, were deferred, giving the mall a year to make those improvements. In July, 2008 the City Council extended that agreement one additional year at the request of the owners, who cited circumstances beyond their control. Also, at the request of the mall owners who sought a zoning ordinance text amendment, the City Council amended the parking requirements to allow remote parking agreements in the PRC Planned Regional Commercial zoning district. This was intended to accommodate future restaurants on possible building sites on the periphery of the mall site.

The City has previously accommodated the requests of the mall owners on multiple occasions, and should be willing to do so again to some degree. However, since the former Sears store now sits vacant with no fire resistance between it and the rest of the mall, including the theaters, the prudent course of action is to minimize fire risks by installing the fire resistance improvements. This action is required by the International Building Code adopted by the City of Ames.

Therefore, it is the City Manager's recommendation that the City Council act in accordance with Alternative #1, granting North Grand Mall Partners, LLC an additional year to July 18, 2010 to reconfigure the parking lot of Lot 2. The fire resistance improvements, however, should be installed within six weeks (by August 31, 2009) to comply with the terms of the developer's agreement dated July 10, 2007. It should be noted that the staff has worked with the mall owner to identify a less costly option for installing fire resistant improvements to separate the structure.

If the City Council selects Alternative #1, no additional financial security is needed by the mall owners, despite the increase costs of paving materials. The estimated increase in costs of asphalt will be offset by no longer needing to cover the estimated costs of the fire resistance improvements which will have been installed.

Summing the forther and V Star 1 m YOU T Real STR. Carl 1 2 ł -Ζ. alle 108 ~ $A^{\mu} \hat{\phi} \hat{\phi}^{\mu}$ dillerent to a ALASSAN PARTY. Lot 2 mally 16 1 6.01110.000 1 Part Ś 11.1 * ***** partial 1 The second t staff All all a • Carping and es ben COMPANY IN COMP i inmi î . 1 Lot's tante la la com 12. 1.1 19. 1 ALC: BI State of La 0 1 10 201 (指令) 标 1714. 41 ria. ot 1 N. C. Ballin . . ster-11 1 1.1 . 211 -----E-41 * T.A 1 1 11 N'INCOM. 5 111 1 Ľ . λ. Ļ TIME Γ . 17: ſ ſ 1



PATRICK T. BURK ATTORNEY

TELEPHONE: 515-274-1450 Facsimile: 515-274-1488 E-Mail: patrick.burk.gbnick.genitylaw.com

June 10, 2009

City of Ames 515 Clark Avenue Ames, 1A 50010

Re: AN AGREEMENT PERTAINING TO THE SUBDIVISION PLATTING AND DEVELOPMENT OF THE LAND IN THE CITY OF AMES CALLED STREETS OF NORTH GRAND SUBDIVISION DATED JULY 10, 2007, BY AND BETWEEN THE CITY OF AMES, IOWA ("CITY") AND NORTH GRAND MALL PARTNERS, LLC, ("OWNER")

To Members of Council:

As you are aware, the parking lot reconfiguration outlined in the captioned agreement was made in conjunction with the re-platting of the existing North Grand Mall which redistributed the number of parking spaces on each tax parcel.

When looked at as a whole, the overall number of parking spaces among the tax parcels far exceeds code requirements; by 492 spaces to be exact. An existing cross easement agreement permits the free flow of traffic and parking throughout the Shopping Center and recent text amendments to the Ames Municipal Code regarding remote parking requirements could further recognize such cross parking.

At the City Council Meeting of July 15, 2008, the Owners formally requested and were granted an extension of time to comply with reconfiguring the parking lot and the addition of a fire door due to conditions beyond their control. Unfortunately, the volatile and stresses economy is continuing to add downward pressure on lenders and retailers alike, and therefore Owner must request an additional extension until July 18, 2010, when such endeavors could once again be viable. Please be aware that the requested extension was anticipated in the agreement and would not burden the City or public in any manner whatsoever.





BRICK GENTRY P.C.

City of Ames June 10, 2009 Page 2

If you have any questions on this matter, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Very truly yours,

Fiele T. Burk

Patrick T. Burk On behalf of North Grand Mall Partners, LLC and Grand Center Partners, LLC

PTB/kkh Steve Schainker cc: Steve Osguthorpe

